METRIC CONVERSION.

No. 94 of 1972.

AN ACT to facilitate the use of the metric system of measurement by amending certain references to physical quantities in certain Acts; to authorize the amendment, by proclamation or notice of other such references in Acts and other statutory instruments; and for incidental and other purposes.

[Assented to 4th December, 1972.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Western Australia, in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Metric Con-short title. version Act, 1972.

Commencement. 2. Subject to subsection (2) of section 4 of this Act, this Act shall come into operation on the day on which it receives the Royal Assent.

Interpreta-

3. In this Act unless the contrary intention appears—

"metric system of measurement" means measurement in terms of—

- (a) the units comprised in the International System of Units for the time being approved by the General Conference on Weights and Measures;
- (b) units decimally related to those units and for the time being so approved;
- (c) such other units as are declared from time to time pursuant to the Metric Conversion Act 1970 of the Commonwealth, as amended from time to time, or pursuant to any Act of the Commonwealth in substitution for that Act, to be within the metric system;

"statutory instrument" means—

- (a) any proclamation or Order in Council:
- (b) any regulation, rule, by-law, notice, order or other instrument promulgated, made, given or published under or for the purposes of any Act.
- Amendments 4. (1) The several Acts referred to in the Schedule. Schedule to this Act are amended to the extent specified in that Schedule.

- (2) Each amendment effected by subsection (1) of this section and the Schedule to this Act shall take effect on such day as is fixed by the Minister administering the Act so amended by notice published in the Government Gazette, being a day not earlier than the day on which the notice is so published.
- (3) Every Act referred to in the Schedule to this Act may be cited showing the figures representing the year of its passing followed by the passage "—1972".
- (1) Notwithstanding the provisions of any Amendments to Acts may but subject to subsection (2) of be made by other Act or law, but subject to subsection (2) of this section, the Governor may by proclamation, in tions. any case where he is of opinion that it is necessary or expedient so to do for giving proper effect to the purposes for which an Act was enacted, amend any reference in the Act to a physical quantity that is not expressed in terms of a unit or units in the metric system of measurement by substituting for that reference a reference to a physical quantity expressed in terms of a unit or units in the metric system of measurement.

- (2) A proclamation may be so made under subsection (1) of this section as to-
 - (a) take effect on such day or days as are specified therein, not being a day or days earlier than the day on which proclamation is published in the Government Gazette; and
 - (b) alter the physical quantity in the reference amended by the proclamation, but so that the physical quantity substituted by the proclamation—
 - (i) is not less by more than ten per centum than; and

(ii) does not exceed by more than ten per centum,

the physical quantity amended by the proclamation.

- (3) The Minister administering an Act affected by a proclamation made under this section shall cause a copy of the proclamation to be laid on the Table of each House of Parliament within the first six sitting days of the House after the publication of the proclamation in the Government Gazette.
- (4) If either House of Parliament passes a resolution of which notice has been given within the first fourteen sitting days of that House after the copy of a proclamation made under this section has been laid on the table of that House, that the proclamation be disallowed, the proclamation thereupon ceases to have effect, but the disallowance of the proclamation does not affect or invalidate anything done, or omitted to be done, in good faith before the passing of the resolution.

Amendments of statutory instruments.

- 6. (1) Notwithstanding the provisions of any other Act or law, the Minister administering an Act under which a statutory instrument has been promulgated, made, given or published may, with the approval of the Governor, by notice published in the Government Gazette amend any reference in the statutory instrument to a physical quantity that is not expressed in terms of a unit or units in the metric system of measurement by substituting for that reference a reference to a physical quantity expressed in terms of a unit or units in the metric system of measurement.
- (2) The provisions of subsections (2), (3) and (4) of section 5 of this Act apply to a notice published under this section as though it were a proclamation made under section 5 of this Act.

SCHEDULE.

CEMETERIES ACT, 1897-1966.

Provision amended	Amendment	Amendment number
Section 6 (1) Section 6 (3)	Delete "fifty miles" in line 2, substitute "eighty kilometres"	1 2 5
	COAL MINERS' WELFARE ACT, 1947-1968.	Č
Provision amended	Amendment	Amendment S
Section 6 (1)	Delete "one and one quarter cents per ton" in lines 4 and 5, substitute "1.2303 cents per tonne"	1
	COAL MINES REGULATION ACT, 1946-1965.	
Provision amended	Amendment	Amendment , number
Section 30 (1) Section 36 (2a) Section 36 (2a) Section 36 (3) Section 38 (1)	Delete "two hundred yards" in lines 9 and 10, substitute "200 metres"	1 2 3 4 5

CONSTRUCTION SAFETY ACT, 1972.

Provision amended	Amendment			Amendment number
Section 6 (1)	Delete "seven inches" in line 3 of paragraph (d) of the definition of "construction millimetres"	n work'', subs	titute "180	1
Section 6 (1)	Delete "five feet" in line 9 of the definition of "excavation work", substitute	"1·5 metres"	****	2
	EDUCATION ACT, 1928-1972.			
Provision amended	Amendment			Amendment number
Section 13 (1) Section 13 (1) Section 13 (1) Section 13 (1) Section 37AI (1)	Delete "two miles" in line 4 of paragraph (a), substitute "three kilometres" Delete "three miles" in line 4 of paragraph (b), substitute "five kilometres" Delete "one mile" in line 6 of paragraph (d), substitute "two kilometres" Delete "two miles" in line 6 of paragraph (e), substitute "three kilometres" Delete "thirty miles" in line 2 of paragraph (e), substitute "fifty kilometres"			1 2 3 4 5
	ELECTORAL ACT, 1907-1970.			3
Provision amended	Amendment		ARRIVA - 79.0071	Amendment number
Section 90 (1) Section 183 (4) Section 192	Delete "five miles" in line 4 of paragraph (a), substitute "eight kilometres" Delete "twenty feet" in lines 2 and 3, substitute "six metres" Delete "twenty feet" in line 3, substitute "six metres"			1 2 3

FACTORIES AND SHOPS ACT, 1963-1970.

Provision amended	Amendment	Amendment number
Section 5 (1)	Delete "one horse power" in lines 3 and 4 of paragraph (b) of the definition of "factory", substitute "0.75 kilowatt"	1
Section 92 (10)	Delete "twenty miles" in line 2 of subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (c), substitute "thirty-two kilometres"	2
Section 92 (11)	Delete "two inches" in line 6, substitute "fifty millimetres"	3
	FORESTS ACT, 1918-1969.	

FORESTS ACT, 1918-1969.

Provision amended	Amendment					Amendment number	
Section 46 (1)	Delete "twenty yards" in line 4 of paragraph (a), substitute "twenty metres"		••••	****		1 .	
Section 47 (1)	The first of Commences and the first of an inchestion of Contract Later and the contract of th		****	••••		2	No.
Section 66 (2)	Delete "load of fifty cubic feet" in line 5, substitute "cubic metre"	••••	****		****	3	0
Section 71	Delete "ten acres" in lines 1 and 2, substitute "four hectares"	****			****	4	മ
Section 71	Delete "five hundred to the acre" in line 6, substitute "1200 to the hectare"	****	****	****	4111	5	94
Section 73 (1)	Delete "acreage" in line 5, substitute "area"	****	****		1114	6	-
Section 73 (2)	Delete "five acres" in line 2, substitute "two hectares"	****	****		• • • •	7	

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1960-1972.

Provision amended	Amendment	Amendmen number
Section 111 (2)	Delete "five miles" in line 2 of paragraph (a), substitute "eight kilometres"	1
Section 111 (2)	Delete "five miles" in line 3 of paragraph (b), substitute "eight kilometres"	2
Section III (2)	Delete "five miles" in line 5 of paragraph (c), substitute "eight kilometres"	3
Section 111 (2)	Delete "five miles" in line 5 of paragraph (ca), substitute "eight kilometres"	4
Section III (4)	Delete "twenty miles" in line 13 of paragraph (b), substitute "thirty-two kilometres"	5
Section 146 (1)	Delete "twenty feet" in line 10, substitute "six metres"	6
Section 204	Delete "one and a half cubic feet" in line 9 of paragraph (c), substitute "0.04 cubic metre"	7
Section 210	Delete "ten feet" in lines 3 and 4 of paragraph (d), substitute "three metres"	8
Section 251 (2)	Delete "one hundred yards" in line 3 of subparagraph (i) of paragraph (a), substitute "100 metres"	9
Section 251 (2)	Delete "three thousand gallons" in line 3 of subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (a), substitute "fifteen cubic	10
30002022 mox (m)	metres"	
Section 287 (4)	Delete "sixty-six feet" in line 3 of paragraph (a), substitute "twenty metres"	11
Section 287 (4)	Delete "sixty-six feet" in line 4 of paragraph (b), substitute "twenty metres"	12
Section 288 (4)	Delete "sixty-six feet" in line 3, substitute "twenty metres"	13
Section 288 (4)	Delete "twenty-five feet" in line 2 of subparagraph (i) of paragraph (a), substitute "7.6 metres"	14
Section 288 (4)	Delete "sixty-six feet" in lines 3 and 4 of paragraph (b), substitute "twenty metres"	15
Section 288 (8)	Delete "five links" in line 6, substitute "one metre"	16
Section 295 (2)	Delete "sixty-six feet" in line 7, substitute "twenty metres"	17
Section 295 (5)	Delete "twenty feet" in line 10, substitute "six metres"	18
Section 297 (1)	Delete "twenty feet" in line 3, substitute "six metres"	19
Section 307 (1)	Delete "fifty feet" in line 7, substitute "fifteen metres"	20
Section 307 (1)	Delete "ten chains" in line 9, substitute "200 metres"	21
Section 330	Delete "square foot" in lines 11 and 12, substitute "0.093 square metre"	22
Section 330	Delete "one square foot" in lines 13 and 14, substitute "0.093 square metre"	23
		24
	Delete "four inches" in line 5 of paragraph (d), substitute "100 minimetres"	
Section 335 (11) Section 348 (3)	Delete "four inches" in line 5 of paragraph (d), substitute "100 millimetres"	25

Provision amended	Amendment	Amendment - number
Section 367	Delete "one hundred feet" in lines 8 and 9, substitute "thirty metres"	27
Section 376 (1)	Delete "one hundred yards" in line 3, substitute "100 metres"	28
Section 391 (1)	Delete "ten feet" in line 2, substitute "three metres"	29
Section 391 (1)	Delete "ten feet" in line 4, substitute "three metres"	30 ≒
Section 391 (2)	Delete "ten feet" in line 3, substitute "three metres"	31 6
Section 400 (1a)	Delete "nine inches" in line 4, substitute "230 millimetres"	30 \$ 31 6 32 5 33 8
Section 400 (1b)	Delete "thirty-three feet" in line 4, substitute "ten metres"	33 გ
Section 400 (2)	Delete "nine feet" in line 2 of paragraph (a), substitute "2.75 metres"	0.4
Section 400 (2)	Delete "nine feet" in line 6 of paragraph (b), substitute "2.75 metres"	35 C S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
Section 400 (2)	Delete "two feet six inches" in line 1 of subparagraph (i) of paragraph (b), substitute "750 millimetres"	36
Section 433 (24)	Delete "one hundred yards" in lines 2 and 3 of paragraph (a), substitute "100 metres"	37
Section 433 (24)	Delete "three thousand gallons" in lines 4 and 5 of paragraph (b), substitute "fifteen cubic metres"	38
Section 460 (1)	Delete "three miles" in lines 4 and 5, substitute "five kilometres"	39 €
Section 470 (2)	Delete "per mile for every mile" in line 5, substitute "for every 1.5 kilometres"	40 🕏
Section 470 (2) ,	Delete "per mile for every mile or part of a mile" in line 14, substitute "for every 1.5 kilometres or part thereof"	41
Section 484 (5)	Delete "five miles" in line 8, substitute "eight kilometres"	42
Section 511 (1)	Delete "fifteen feet" in line 3 of paragraph (b), substitute "4.5 metres"	43
Section 511 (1)	Delete "fifteen feet" in lines 3 and 4 of paragraph (c), substitute "4.5 metres"	44 _
Section 515 (3)	Delete "three chains" in line 2, substitute "sixty metres"	45 2 46 .
Section 533 (3)	Delete "acre" in line 4 of paragraph (ea), substitute "4000 square metres"	46 C
Section 533 (3)	Delete "acre" in line 9 of paragraph (g), substitute "4000 square metres"	47 co
Section 533 (3)	Delete "acre" in line 7 of paragraph (h), substitute "4000 square metres"	47 c 48 H
Section 533 (4)	Delete "foot" in line 2 of clause (II) of subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (f), substitute "305 millimetres"	49
, .	Delete "acre" in line 19, substitute "4000 square metres"	50
Section 533B (1)		

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT—(continued)

Provision amended	Amendment		 Amendment number
Section 533B (1)	Delete "acre" in line 22, substitute "4000 square metres"	 	 52
Section 533B (1)	Delete "one hundred thousand acres" in line 23, substitute "40 000 hectares"	 ****	 53
Section 533B (1)		 ****	 54
Section 533B (1)	Delete "one hundred thousand acres" in lines 26 and 27, substitute "40 000 hectares"	 	 55
Section 533B (1)		 	 56
Section 533B (1)		 	 57
Section 537 (4)	Delete "mileage" in line 4 of paragraph (b), substitute "length"	 	 58
Section 537 (4)	Delete "mileage" in line 6 of paragraph (b), substitute "length"	 	 59
Fifteenth Schedule	Delete "two miles" in line 25 of Part 2, substitute "three kilometres"	 	 60
Fifteenth Schedule	Delete "two miles" in line 26 of Part 2, substitute "three kilometres"	 ••••	 61
Fifteenth Schedule	Delete "mile" in line 27 of Part 2, substitute "1.5 kilometres"	 	 62
Fifteenth Schedule	Delete "two miles" in line 27 of Part 2, substitute "three kilometres"	 	 63

Provision amended	Amendment	Amendment number
Section 33 Section 33 Section 90 (1) Tenth Schedule Eleventh Schedule Twelfth Schedule	Delete "six feet" in line 5, substitute "1·80 metres"	1 2 3 4 5 6
	MINES REGULATION ACT, 1946-1969.	
Provision amended	Amendment	Amendment number
Section 4 Section 46 (4) Section 46 (4)	Delete "six feet" in line 8 of the definition of "underground", substitute "two metres" Delete "twenty horse power" in line 2, substitute "fifteen kilowatts" Delete "two hundred and fifty feet" in line 3, substitute "eighty metres"	1 2 3
	PETROLEUM ACT, 1967.	1
Provision amended	Amendment	Amendment number
Section 16 (1) Section 16 (1) Section 94 (1)	Delete "one half acre" in line 1 of paragraph (a), substitute "2000 square metres" Delete "one hundred and fifty yards" in lines 1 and 2 of paragraph (c), substitute "150 metres" Delete "one thousand feet" in lines 2 and 3, substitute "300 metres"	1 2 3

POLICE ACT, 1892-1972.

Provision amended	Amendment	Amendment number
Section 94A (2a) Section 99 Section 110 Section 110 Section 118	Delete "gramme" in line 6, substitute "gram" Delete "three hundred yards" in line 4, substitute "300 metres" Delete "one hundred yards" in line 4, substitute "100 metres" Delete "three feet" in line 5, substitute "one metre" Delete "seven feet" in line 4, substitute "two metres"	1 2 3 4 5
	ROAD MAINTENANCE (CONTRIBUTION) ACT, 1965-1970.	
Provision amended	Amendment	Amendment number
Section 6 (1) Section 7 (1) Section 7 (1) First Schedule	Delete "eight tons" in lines 4 and 5, substitute "8·13 tonnes"	1 2 3 4
	Section 8. FIRST SCHEDULE.	
	 The rate of the charge to be paid in respect of every commercial goods vehicle shall be 0·17 cent per tonne of the sum of— (a) the tare weight of the commercial goods vehicle; and (b) two-fifths of the load capacity of the commercial goods vehicle, per kilometre of road along which the commercial goods vehicle travels in this State. 	
	2. In assessing such charge fractions of kilometres and fractions of kilograms shall be disregarded, but kilograms (in relation to both tare weight and load capacity) shall be taken into account as decimals of	ı

tonnes.

Provision amended				Ame	ndment				Amendment number
Second Schedule	Delete the S OWNER: ADDRESS:	RO	CERTI	SECONI ENANCE (C RANSPORT FIED REC	O SCHEDU CONTRIBU C COMMISS ORD OF J	LE TION) AC SION OURNEYS			5
	Tare	16k	ESCRIPTION					•••••	
	Trailer: Tyr Load	p e	kg	-	No		Tare . Weight	kg	
				ATEMENT onth of					,
	Date of	Time of	Was Trailer Used?		nmercial Go hicle Travel		Time of Finishing	Road Kilometres Travelled	·
	Journey	Starting	(Yes or No)	From	Via	То	T. misimig	in W.A.	

Provision amended			Amendment			Amendment number	
Second Schedule—		DETAIL	S OF CHARGES PAY	ABLE		NO.	
Constitution	Commercial Goods Vehicle	Rate per kilometre*		Kilometres Travelled	Amount Payable	NO. 84. J	
	Without Trailer		Multiplied by				
	With Trailer		Multiplied by		**************************************	73 173 W	
				Total		1.0	
	* Calculated in accordar	ace with the Firs	t Schedule to the Act.				
	being the owner (or the and being aware that the of journeys appearing in contains a full and computing the period show for the	(Name) authorised agent inclusion of any this document in dete statement on in the statement	of the owner) of the com false or misleading states renders me guilty of an of f all journeys made on re ent of journeys in this	(Addre unercial goods vehicle ment in this record of offence, hereby certificates in the State of document, and I for	ss) le described above r in the statement y that this record Western Australia rward herewith a	Conversion.	
	for the sum of						
	Date			Signed		7167	

Amendment numbed Amendment number Section 6 (2) Delete "fifty yards" in line 2 of paragraph (i), substitute "forty-five metres"	EC.3. 6		SHIPHING HOOMANDHILLON HOL, 1015 1001.	
Section 6 (2) Delete "fifty yards" in line 8 of paragraph (i), substitute "forty-five metres"			Amendment	Amendment number
Section 6 (2) Delete "six feet three inches" in line 5 of paragraph (iii), substitute "1.9 metres"	Section 6 (2)		Delete "fifty yards" in line 2 of paragraph (i), substitute "forty-five metres"	1
Section 6 (2) Delete "two feet six inches" in line 6 of paragraph (iii), substitute "760 millimetres"	Section 6 (2)		Delete "fifty yards" in line 8 of paragraph (i), substitute "forty-five metres"	2
Section 6 (2) Delete "six feet and three inches" in line 10 of paragraph (iii), substitute "1.9 metres" 5 Section 6 (2) Delete "two feet and six inches" in line 11 of paragraph (iii), substitute "100 millimetres" 6 Section 6 (2) Delete "four inches" in line 12 of paragraph (iii), substitute "100 millimetres" 7 Section 6 (2) Delete "three hundred and sixty cubic feet" in lines 1 and 2 of paragraph (iv), substitute "ten cubic netres" 9 Section 6 (2) Delete "four hundred and eighty cubic feet" in lines 11 and 12 of paragraph (iv), substitute "13.5 cubic metres" 9 Section 6 (2) Delete "four hundred and eighty cubic feet" in lines 11 and 12 of paragraph (iv), substitute "13.5 cubic metres" 11 Section 6 (2) Delete "twenty-five yards" in line 2 of subparagraph (a) of paragraph (vii), substitute "twenty-two metres" 12 Section 6 (2) Delete "twenty-five yards" in line 2 of subparagraph (a) of paragraph (vii), substitute "twenty-two metres" 13 Section 6 (2) Delete "cone hundred yards" in line 4 of subparagraph (a) of paragraph (vii), substitute "interes" 14 Section 6 (2) Delete "eight feet" in line 2 of subparagraph (a) of paragraph (vii), substitute "interes" 14 Section 6 (2) Delete "two hundred yards" in line 8 of paragraph (xii), substitute "180 metres" 15 Section 6 (2) Delete "three feet" in line 13 of paragraph (xii), substitute "180 metres" 15 Section 6 (2) Delete "twenty gallons" in line 5 and 6 of subparagraph (a) of paragraph (xiii), substitute "interes" 16 Section 6 (2) Delete "six feet" first appearing in line 10 of paragraph (xiv) substitute "1.82 metres" 18 Section 6 (2) Delete "six feet" in line 10 of paragraph (xiv) substitute "1.82 metres" 19 Section 6 (2) Delete "six feet" in line 34 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0.2 cubic metre" 20 Section 6 (2) Delete "six feet" in line 34 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0.34 cubic metre" 22 Section 6 (2) Delete "twelve cubic feet" in line 37 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0.34 cubic metre" 22 Section 6 (2) Delete "three feet three inches" in line 55 of paragraph (xi	Section 6 (2)		Delete "six feet three inches" in line 5 of paragraph (iii), substitute "1.9 metres"	3
Section 6 (2) Delete "two feet and six inches" in line 11 of paragraph (iii), substitute "760 millimetres"	Section 6 (2)		Delete "two feet six inches" in line 6 of paragraph (iii), substitute "760 millimetres"	4
Section 6 (2) Delete "four inches" in line 12 of paragraph (iii), substitute "100 millimetres"	Section 6 (2)	****	Delete "six feet and three inches" in line 10 of paragraph (iii), substitute "1.9 metres"	5
Section 6 (2) Delete "three hundred and sixty cubic feet" in lines 1 and 2 of paragraph (iv), substitute "ten cubic netres" Section 6 (2) Delete "four hundred and eighty cubic feet" in lines 11 and 12 of paragraph (iv), substitute "13·5 cubic netres" Section 6 (2) Delete "four hundred and eighty cubic feet" in lines 11 and 12 of paragraph (iv), substitute "13·5 cubic netres" Section 6 (2) Delete "eleven feet" in line 17 of paragraph (iv), substitute "3·35 metres"	Section 6 (2)		Delete "two feet and six inches" in line 11 of paragraph (iii), substitute "760 millimetres"	6
Section 6 (2) Delete "fourteen feet" in line 7 of paragraph (iv), substitute "4·3 metres" 9 Section 6 (2) Delete "four hundred and eighty cubic feet" in lines 11 and 12 of paragraph (iv), substitute "13·5 cubic metres" Section 6 (2) Delete "eleven feet" in line 17 of paragraph (iv), substitute "3·35 metres"	Section 6 (2)		Delete "four inches" in line 12 of paragraph (iii), substitute "100 millimetres"	7
Section 6 (2) Delete "four hundred and eighty cubic feet" in lines 11 and 12 of paragraph (iv), substitute "13·5 cubic metres" Section 6 (2) Delete "leven feet" in line 17 of paragraph (iv), substitute "3·35 metres"	Section 6 (2)		1 0 2 1 7	8
Section 6 (2) Delete "eleven feet" in line 17 of paragraph (iv), substitute "3·35 metres"	Section 6 (2)		Delete "fourteen feet" in line 7 of paragraph (iv), substitute "4·3 metres"	9
Section 6 (2) Delete "twenty-five yards" in line 2 of subparagraph (a) of paragraph (vii), substitute "twenty-two metres" Section 6 (2) Delete "one hundred yards" in line 4 of subparagraph (a) of paragraph (vii), substitute "ninety metres" 13 Section 6 (2) Delete "eight feet" in line 2 of subparagraph (c) of paragraph (vii), substitute "2·4 metres"	Section 6 (2)			10
metres" Section 6 (2) Delete "one hundred yards" in line 4 of subparagraph (a) of paragraph (vii), substitute "ninety metres" 13 Section 6 (2) Delete "eight feet" in line 2 of subparagraph (e) of paragraph (vii), substitute "2·4 metres" 14 Section 6 (2) Delete "two hundred yards" in line 8 of paragraph (xii), substitute "180 metres" 15 Section 6 (2) Delete "three feet" in line 13 of paragraph (xii), substitute "one metre" 16 Section 6 (2) Delete "twenty gallons" in lines 5 and 6 of subparagraph (d) of paragraph (xiii), substitute "ninety litres" Section 6 (2) Delete "six feet" first appearing in line 10 of paragraph (xiv) substitute "1·82 metres" 18 Section 6 (2) Delete "six feet" secondly appearing in line 10 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "1·82 metres" 19 Section 6 (2) Delete "nine feet" in line 11 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "2·74 metres" 20 Section 6 (2) Delete "seven cubic feet" in line 34 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0·2 cubic metre" 21 Section 6 (2) Delete "twelve cubic feet" in line 37 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0·34 cubic metre" 22 Section 6 (2) Delete "two feet" in lines 46 and 47 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0·0 millimetres" 23 Section 6 (2) Delete "three feet three inches" in line 55 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "one metre" 24	Section 6 (2)		Delete "eleven feet" in line 17 of paragraph (iv), substitute "3.35 metres"	11
Section 6 (2) Delete "eight feet" in line 2 of subparagraph (e) of paragraph (vii), substitute "2·4 metres"	Section 6 (2)	••••	Delete "twenty-five yards" in line 2 of subparagraph (a) of paragraph (vii), substitute "twenty-two	12
Section 6 (2) Delete "two hundred yards" in line 8 of paragraph (xii), substitute "180 metres"	Section 6 (2)		Delete "one hundred yards" in line 4 of subparagraph (a) of paragraph (vii), substitute "ninety metres"	13
Section 6 (2) Delete "two hundred yards" in line 8 of paragraph (xii), substitute "180 metres"	Section 6 (2)		Delete "eight feet" in line 2 of subparagraph (e) of paragraph (vii), substitute "2·4 metres"	14
Section 6 (2) Delete "twenty gallons" in lines 5 and 6 of subparagraph (d) of paragraph (xiii), substitute "ninety litres" Section 6 (2) Delete "six feet" first appearing in line 10 of paragraph (xiv) substitute "1·82 metres" 18 Section 6 (2) Delete "six feet" secondly appearing in line 10 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "1·82 metres" 19 Section 6 (2) Delete "nine feet" in line 11 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "2·74 metres" 20 Section 6 (2) Delete "seven cubic feet" in line 34 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0·2 cubic metre" 21 Section 6 (2) Delete "twelve cubic feet" in line 37 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0·34 cubic metre" 22 Section 6 (2) Delete "two feet" in lines 46 and 47 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "600 millimetres" 23 Section 6 (2) Delete "three feet three inches" in line 55 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "one metre" 24	Section 6 (2)		Delete "two hundred yards" in line 8 of paragraph (xii), substitute "180 metres"	15
litres" Section 6 (2) Delete "six feet" first appearing in line 10 of paragraph (xiv) substitute "1·82 metres" 18 Section 6 (2) Delete "six feet" secondly appearing in line 10 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "1·82 metres" 19 Section 6 (2) Delete "nine feet" in line 11 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "2·74 metres" 20 Section 6 (2) Delete "seven cubic feet" in line 34 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0·2 cubic metre" 21 Section 6 (2) Delete "twelve cubic feet" in line 37 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0·34 cubic metre" 22 Section 6 (2) Delete "two feet" in lines 46 and 47 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "600 millimetres" 23 Section 6 (2) Delete "three feet three inches" in line 55 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "one metre" 24	Section 6 (2)		Delete "three feet" in line 13 of paragraph (xii), substitute "one metre"	16
Section 6 (2) Delete "six feet" secondly appearing in line 10 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "1·82 metres" 19 Section 6 (2) Delete "nine feet" in line 11 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "2·74 metres" 20 Section 6 (2) Delete "seven cubic feet" in line 34 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0·2 cubic metre" 21 Section 6 (2) Delete "twelve cubic feet" in line 37 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0·34 cubic metre" 22 Section 6 (2) Delete "two feet" in lines 46 and 47 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "600 millimetres" 23 Section 6 (2) Delete "three feet three inches" in line 55 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "one metre" 24	Section 6 (2)			17
Section 6 (2) Delete "six feet" secondly appearing in line 10 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "1·82 metres" 19 Section 6 (2) Delete "nine feet" in line 11 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "2·74 metres" 20 Section 6 (2) Delete "seven cubic feet" in line 34 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0·2 cubic metre" 21 Section 6 (2) Delete "twelve cubic feet" in line 37 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0·34 cubic metre" 22 Section 6 (2) Delete "two feet" in lines 46 and 47 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "600 millimetres" 23 Section 6 (2) Delete "three feet three inches" in line 55 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "one metre" 24	Section 6 (2)		Delete "six feet" first appearing in line 10 of paragraph (xiv) substitute "1.82 metres"	18
Section 6 (2) Delete "nine feet" in line 11 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "2·74 metres"				19
Section 6 (2) Delete "seven cubic feet" in line 34 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0·2 cubic metre" 21 Section 6 (2) Delete "twelve cubic feet" in line 37 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0·34 cubic metre" 22 Section 6 (2) Delete "two feet" in lines 46 and 47 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "600 millimetres" 23 Section 6 (2) Delete "three feet three inches" in line 55 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "one metre" 24				20
Section 6 (2) Delete "twelve cubic feet" in line 37 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0·34 cubic metre" 22 Section 6 (2) Delete "two feet" in lines 46 and 47 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "600 millimetres" 23 Section 6 (2) Delete "three feet three inches" in line 55 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "one metre" 24	Section 6 (2)		Delete "seven cubic feet" in line 34 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "0 2 cubic metre"	21
Section 6 (2) Delete "two feet" in lines 46 and 47 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "600 millimetres" 23 Section 6 (2) Delete "three feet three inches" in line 55 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "one metre" 24	Section 6 (2)			22
Section 6 (2) Delete "three feet three inches" in line 55 of paragraph (xiv), substitute "one metre" 24	Section 6 (2)			23
	Section 6 (2)			24
	Section 6 (2)	••••		25

SPEAR-GUNS CONTROL ACT, 1955-1965.

Provision amended	Amendment	Amendment number
Section 4 (I) . Section 4 (I) . Section 4 (I) .	Delete "fifty yards" in line 2 of paragraph (b) of the Table, substitute "forty-five metres" Delete "fifty yards" in line 2 of paragraph (c) of the Table, substitute "forty-five metres" Delete "three pounds" in line 2 of sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph (I) of the Table, substitute "1·5 kilograms"	No. 94.]

TRAFFIC ACT, 1919-1972.

Provision amended	Amendment											
Section 11 (5b)	Delete "thirty hundredweights" in lines 1 and 2 of paragraph (a), substitute "1524 kilograms" .	1										
Section 12 (3)	Dalota "mileage" in line 1 of nanograph (a) substitute "distance"	2										
Section 12 (3)	Delete "mileage" in lines 1 and 2 of negognaph (a) substitute "distance"	3										
section 12 (3)	Delete "mileage" in line 4 of paragraph (b), substitute "distance"	4										
ection 12 (3)	Delete "mileage" in line 6 of paragraph (b), substitute "distance"	5										
ection 12 (3)	Delate "milegae" in line 7 of navagraph (h) substitute "distance"	6										
ection 12 (3)	Delete "mileage" in line 2 of paragraph (e), substitute "distance"	7										
ection 12 (3)	Delete "mileage" in line 3 of paragraph (e), substitute "distance"	8										
ection 21L	Delete "two inches" in line 4 of paragraph (c), substitute "fifty millimetres"	9										
ection 32B (3)	Delete "twenty-five miles" in line 4 of paragraph (a), substitute "forty kilometres"	10										
ection 32B (6)	Delete "twenty-five miles" in lines 1 and 2 of paragraph (a), substitute "forty kilometres"	11										
econd Schedule	Delete "twenty hundredweights" in lines 5 and 6 of the description of "Motor carrier", substitu "1016 kilograms"	te 12										
econd Schedule	Delete "twenty hundredweights" in lines 8 and 9 of the description of "Motor carrier", substitution "1016 kilograms"	te 13										
hird Schedule	Delete Part 1, substitute the following Part:—	14										

9
~ ~

Metric Conversion.

TRAFFIC ACT, 1919-1972—(continued)

Provision Amendment N Amendment amended number Third Schedule-PART I. continued

License fees for a period of twelve months are as indicated hereunder-

LICENSE FEES FOR MOTOR VEHICLES

1. For a motor car-

a motor car											
Tar	e Weight									Fee	
Exceeding	Not Exceedi	ng									
kg	kg									\$	
****	51					••••	,			2.00	
51	102	****			••••		****			3.00	
102	153	••••		****	••••	****		****		4.00	
153	204				••••				••••	5.00	
204	255									6.00	
255	306									7.00	
306	357	****		••••	****					8.00	
357	408	****	••••				• • • •	****	****	9.00	
408	459	••••		••••			****	••••	••••	10.00	
459	510	****			• • • •	••••				11.00	
510	561	• • • •								12.00	
561	612	****	••••	••••	••••	••••	****	••••	• • • • •	13.00	
612	663			••••	••••	****	••••			14.00	
663	714		****	,	••••				****	15.00	
714	765	••••			****	****	****		••••	16.00	
765	816	••••			****		••••		••••	18.00	
816	867	****			••••	••••	••••	****		19.00	
867	918	•	****		*	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	****	****		20.00	

Provision amended		Amendment												
Third Schedule—		PART I—(continued) LICENSE FEES FOR MOTOR VEHICLES—(continued)												
continued	т.													
	Tar	e Weight									Fee			
	Exceeding	Exceeding Not Exceeding												
	kg	kg	•								\$			
	918	969									21.00			
	969	1020		***						****	22.00			
	1020	1071	****							•••	24.00			
	1071	1122									25.00			
	1122	1173	****								26.00			
	1173	1224			****					••••	27.00			
	1224	1275	•			****			••••		29.00			
	1275	1326	• • • •			••••		****		••••	30.00			
	1326	1377			• • • • •					••••	31.00			
	1377	1428	••••		••••						32.00			
	1428	1479	****	****	****						33.00			
	1479	1520	••••	••••	****	••••		••••			34.00			
	1530	1581	****		••••	••••		••••	••••	••••	39.00			
	Exceeding 1581 kg	<u></u>												
	for the first 1										39.00			
	and for each	dditional 51 kg			of			••••	****	••••	1.00			
			22 I200	- 511010		••••	••••		****	****	2.00			

TRAFFIC ACT, 1919-1972—(continued)

Provision amended	Amendment												
Third Schedule—	PART I—(continued) LICENSE FEES FOR MOTOR VEHICLES—(continued)												
continued													
	Tare Weight Fee												
	Exceeding	Not Exceed	ing										
	kg:	kg	Ŭ								\$		
	4318	4572									164.00		
	4572	4826	****								174.00		
	4826	5080	1144								184.00		
	5080	5334								****	196.00		
	5334	5588						****	••••		206.00		
	5588	5842									216.00		
	5842	6096				****			,		226.00		
	6096	6350									236.00		
	6350	6604	****		****			-,			246.00		
	6604	6858	****		****	****				,	256.00		
	6858	7112		•		••••	••••	••••	••••		266.00		
	Exceeding 7112 kg	<u>;</u> —											
	for the first 7					****					266.00		
		dditional 254 l						••••			10.00		

Provision amended		Amendment												
Third Schedule—	PART I—(continued)													
continued	T.	ICENSE FEES	FOR	MOTO	R VE	HICLE	ES—(co	ntinue	d)					
	3. For an omnibus—											Ħ		
	Tan	e Weight									Fee	Metric		
	Exceeding	Not Exceedi	ing									ic		
	kg	kg									\$			
		762	****	••••	****			••••	••••		15.00	Conversion.		
	762	1016	••••	• • • •			• • • •				20.00	a_{i}		
	1016	1270					••••		****		25.00	er		
	1270	1524	••••	••••	••••		••••		••••	••••	30.00	.S.		
	1524	1778				••••		****	••••		35.00	9		
	1778	2032	•		****	.,	••••		• • • • •	****	40.00	?		
	2032	2286	••••				••••		****	****	45.00			
	2286	2540				••••	••••		••••		50.00			
	2540	2794	****	••••	••••		••••	• • • •	•	••••	55.00			
	2794	3048	••••	••••		••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	60.00			
	3048	3302	••••		••••	••••	••••	••••	••••		65.00			
	3302	3556		••••	••••	••••	• • • •	••••	••••	****	70.00	[No.		
	3556	3810	•	****		****	****		****	••••	75.00			
	3810	4064	••••		****	••••			••••	••••	80.00	94.		
	4064	4318	••••		••••	••••	••••	••••			85.00	it.		
	4318	4572		••••		••••	••••		••••	••••	90.00			
	4572	4826	••••	••••		••••		• • • •	••••	••••	95.00			
	4826	5080			****		••••				100.00			
	5080	5334		****	••••			•	****	••••	105.00			

Provision amended		Amendment PART I—(continued) LICENSE FEES FOR MOTOR VEHICLES—(continued)												
Third Schedule— continued														
				E OIV	.iiOIO.	10 4 12	1110111	, OO)—CN	iiviii uo	,				
		Tar	e Weight									Fee		
		Exceeding	Not Exceeding	g										
		kg	kg	_								\$		X
		$5\overline{334}$	5588					****	****			110.00		Metric
		5588	5842		****		,					115.00		77
		5842	6096									120.00		Ö
		6096	6350									125.00		Q
		6350	6604	••••			••••					130.00		2
		6604	6858									135.00		\tilde{g}
		6858	7112				****					140.00		63
		7112	7366		****			****			****	145.00		Si.
		7366	7620	****					****			150.00		Conversion.
		Exceeding 7620 kg	Y											•
		for the first 7										150.00		
			ozo kg additional 254 kg	 • Or nat	t there	of	••••		••••		••••	5.00		
		and the each	addinonal 204 Kg	or par	o onerc	, OI	••••	••••	•	••••	••••			
												Fee		
	4.	(a) For a motor cy	role									\$ 5.00		
	4.	(b) For a motor of		ottaaba		••••		••••		••••		6.00		19
		(n) hor without of	ACTO MINIT BICIOCKI.	control lt	, a			****	****		••••	0.00		1972
														10

TRAFFIC ACT, 1919-1972—(continued)

		TRAFFIC ACT, 1919-1972—(continued)												J.G.T
Provision amended		Amendment												
hird Schedule—		PART I—(continued) LICENSE FEES FOR MOTOR VEHICLES—(continued)												
continued														
	5. F	or a motor carrie	эг <u>—</u>											
		Tar	e Weight									Fee		F
		Exceeding	Not Exceedin	ø										11100100
		kg	kg	Ö								\$		-
		 8	508		***							8.00		
		508	762	•••		., .				••••		12.00		(
		762			••			****				16.00		
	6. F	or a caravan (tra												i
		Tar	e Weight									Fee		ċ
		Exceeding	Not Exceeding	g										;
		kg	kg									\$		
		—	508						****			3.00		
		508	762		****		44	****		****		4.50		
		762	1016		****			•				6.00		
		1016	1270				••••	****		••••		7.50		_
		1270	1524			••••	• • • •			••••	****	9.00		!
		1524	1778		••••				••••			10.50		[]
		1778	2032	••••	••••					****		12.00		,
		2032	2286	****	****	••••	••••	****			****	13.50		į
		2286	2540		****		****	••••		****	****	15.00		
	E	xceeding 2540 kg	3											
		for the first 2				,						15.00		
		and for each	additional 51 kg									0.50		

Provision amended					Amendi	ment							Amendment number	
Third Schedule— continued		PART 1—(continued) LICENSE FEES FOR MOTOR VEHICLES—(continued)												
	e 353		TOTAL TIME	010 111	OLOIV	اللائداد ٧	LO11110-	(00110	muen				94.]	
		trailer-												
	(a) Pl	ant trailer—												
			e Weight									Fee		
)	Exceeding	Not Exceeding kg 1016 3048 5080	 								\$ 3.00 10.00 20.00	Metric	
	Excee	ding 5080 kg	<u>-</u>										ċ	
	fo	or the first 50		 kg or p	 art the	 reof	****	••••			••••	$\frac{20.00}{4.00}$		
	(b) (than plant— Weight									Fee	Conversion.	
	נ	Exceeding kg 508 762 1016 1270	Not Exceeding kg 508 762 1016 1270 1524	 								\$ 3.00 6.00 10.00 20.00 40.00	ion.	
	fe	ding 1524 kg or the first 15 nd for each a		 or par	 t therec	 of	•					40.00	[1972.	

Provision amended		Amendment												
Third Schedule—	PART 1—(continued)													
continued	LICE	NSE FEES F	OR MO	OTOR	VEHI	CLES-	-(conti	nued)					M	
	8. For a tractor (oth	er than prime r	nover t	vne or	tractor	nlant)	_						et	
	·	e Weight		JPC CI		E-mon/					Fec		Metric	
	Exceeding kg	Not Exceedi	ng								\$		Conversion.	
	·	762			••••			••••		****	15.00		99	
	762.	1016	****	****			••••		••••		20.60		22	
	1016	1270	••••		****				****		25.00		ž.	
	1270	1524				****	****	••••	****	****	30.00		Š	
	1524	1778			••••		****		••••		35.00		•	
	1778	2032		••••	****			••••		****	40.00			
	2032	2286				••••	••••				45.00			
	2286	2540		•			••••				50.00			
	2540	2794		••••	****	****		••••		••••	55.00		_	
	2794	3048		••••		••••	• • • •		****	••••	60.00		Z	
	3048	3302	****	****		••••			****	****	65.00		No.	
	3302	3556	••••	••••	••••		****			••••	70.00			
	3556	3810					••••		••••	••••	75.00		94.	
	3810	4064		••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	80.00			
	4064	4318	••••	••••	••••	•	••••			••••	85.00			
	4318	4572		••••	****	••••	••••		••••	****	90.00			
	4572	4826	****	****			••••	••••	****	****	95.00			

TRAFFIC ACT, 1919-1972—(continued)

Provision amended	Amendment										Amendment number	
hird Schedule—	PART 1—(continued)											
eontinued	LICENSE FEES FOR MOTOR VEHICLES—(continued)											
	Tare Weight Fee											
	Exceeding kg:	Not Exceedi kg	ing								\$	
	4826	5080		****		***		****	****	••••	100.00	
	5080	5334	****					****	****		105.00	
	5334	5588		••••		,		****	••••		110.00	
	5588	5842	****	,	****	****	••••	****			115.00	
	584 2.	6096	****	****		••••					120.00	
	6096	6350	•,••	••••			4		••••	••••	125.00	
	6350	6604	••••			••••			·	••••	130.00	
	6604	6858	,			****		****	****	****	135.00	
	6858	7112	,	****		****		••••	****	41**	140.00	
	7112	7366	****	4117	****	****	.,		****	****	145.00	
	7366	7620	••••	••••	****	••••		****	****	••••	150.00	
	Exceeding 7620 kg											
	for the first 70		••••	****	****		••••	****		****	150.00	
		dditional 254 l				****	2	****			5.00	

												A	
Provision amended			·	Amend	lment							Amendment number	-
Third Schedule-		PART 1—(continued)											
continued	LICENSE FEES FOR MOTOR VEHICLES—(continued)												Metric
	9. Tractor plant—fork lift truck and tow motor—											tri	
	Tare Weight Fee												
	Exceeding kg	Not Exceedi kg	ing								\$		Conversion.
		762		****	****			****	****	••••	3.80		Š
	762	1016		****			••••	****		••••	5.00		83.
	1016	1270			••••				••••	·	6.30		3
	1270	1524		••••	••••	••••	• ••	****	****	****	7.50		100
	$\boldsymbol{1524}$	1778		11+1	****	****	***	****	****	****	8.80		
	1778	2032	****	****	****	****	****	****	••	••••	10.00		
	2032	2286	****	****	••••	****	****	*****	****	****	11.30		
	2286	2540		••••		****	••••		****	••••	12.50		
	2540	2794	****	••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	13.80		
	2794	3048	••••	••••	••••		••••	••••	****	****	15.00		No.
	3048	3302	••••	••••	****	••••	****	****	****	****	16.30		
	3302	3556	****	4004	****	****	****	****	****	****	17.50		94.
	3556	3810	****	****	****	****		****	****	****	$18.80 \\ 20.00$. *
	3810	4064		4	••••	****		****	••••	****	$\frac{20.00}{21.30}$		
	4064	4318 4572		••••		••••	••••	••••	••••	****	$\frac{21.50}{22.50}$		
	4318	4012	••••	****	****	••••	•	****	****	***-	22.00		

Provision amended	Amendment												No.
Third Schedule-		F	PART	l(cont	inued))							94.
continued	T.I	CENSE FEES	FOR	мотов	VEF	ITCLES	S—(cor	tinued	Y				
		e Weight	1020	110101	,		(001		,		Fee		
	Exceeding	Not Exceedi	ing				•						
	kg	kg	Ü								\$		×
	4572	4826	••••								23.80		Metric
	4826	5080									25.00		5
	5080	5334	****	****		****				****	26.30		Ö
	5334	5588					****				27.50		
	5588	5842				••••	.,				28.80		9
	$\boldsymbol{5842}$	6096									30.00		z
	6096	6350									31.30		Q
	6350	6604									32.50		SS
	6604	6858	• • • • •			****		****	••••	****	33.80		Conversion.
	6858	7112					1				35.00		
	7112	7366	••••							****	36.30		
	7366	7620	••••		••••		****		••••		37.50		
	Exceeding 7620 kg	?											
	for the first 7										37.50		
	and for each	ozo kg additional 254 l	or or n	art there	of	****		****	****	••••	1.20		_
	WILL TO SWOIL		-2 or b		~~	****	****	****	••••	****	2.20		[197

Provision amended	Amendment	Amendment number

Third Schedule— continued

PART 1-(continued)

LICENSE FEES FOR MOTOR VEHICLES—(continued)

10. Mobile cranes-

(1) Where the owner lodges a statutory declaration that the crane will not be used or let for hire and will not be used on behalf of any person other than the owner—

Tare	Weight								Fee
Exceeding kg	Not Exceeding	ng							\$
_	762							****	 3.80
$\bf 762$	1016			****				••••	 5.00
1016	1270		• • • •		****				 6.30
1270	1524								 7.50
1524	1778	****	****				****	****	 8.80
1778	2032								 10.00
2032	2286								 11.30
2286	2540								 12.50
2540	2794	****		****			****	•	 13.80
2794	3048			****		****		• • • •	 15.00
3048	3302	****		-,	****				 16.30
3302	3556								 17.50
3556	3810							• • • •	 18.80
3810	4064	••••		****				****	 20.00

Provision amended			£	\mend	ment							Amendment number
Third Schedule—		P	ART 1	(con	tinued)							
continued	LICENSE FEES FOR MOTOR VEHICLES—(continued)											
		Tare Weight Fee										
	Exceeding	Not Exceedi	ng									
	kg	kg	Ŭ								\$	
	4064	4318						****		*1.**	21.30	
	4318	4572		••••	••••					•••	22.50	
	4572	4826	• • • •								23.80	
	4826	5080									25.00	
	5080	5334	,				••••				26.30	
	5334	5588	****			****					27.50	
	5588	5842	4-11		****				****	****	28.80	
	5842	6096	****								30.00	
	6096	6350	••••								31.30	
	6350	6604									32.50	
	6604	6858									33.80	
	6858	7112									35.00	
	7112	7366			• • • •	****		••••			36.30	
	7366	7620			****		****		••••		37.50	
	Exceraing 7620 I	τσ										
	for the first	-									37.50	
		additional 254 I	ert on no	nt than	nof	••••		•	••••		1.20	
	and for each	addimonal 404 l	zg or pa	ro oner	COL	****	****	****	****	****	1.40	

Provision amended	Amendment	Amendment number
Third Schedule—	PART 1—(continued)	

continued

LICENSE FEES FOR MOTOR VEHICLES—(continued)

(2) Where the crane is used or let for hire or is used to perform work on behalf of any person other than the owner-

Tare	· Weight									Fee
Exceeding	Not Exceeding	ng								
kg	kg									\$
	762		****			,				7.50
762	1016					••••				10.00
1016	1270		••••			****				12.50
1270	1524									15.00
1524	1778	****		• • • •	••••			••••	••••	17.50
1778	2032	••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	****	••••	••••		••	• • • • •	20.00
2032	2286	••••	****	****	****					22.50
2286	2540		****				••••	****		25.00
2540	2794		••••					• • • •	••••	27.50
2794	3048	••••		****						30.00
3048	3302				••••	••••	••		••••	32.50
3302	3556		•			• • • • •			••••	35.00
3556	3810	••••	****		****	****				37.50
3810	4064	****	****	••••	••••	• • • • •				40.00
4064	4318	••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •						••••	42.50
4318	4572	••••		••••			••••		••••	45.00

Provision amended	Amendment											
Third Schedule—		F	ART 1	.—(con	tinued)							
continued	LICE	NSE FEES FO	OR MO	TOR V	EHIC	LES	(contin	ued)				
		e Weight					,	,			Fee	
	Exceeding	Not Exceedi	ing									
	kg	kg	_								\$	
	4572	4826									47.50	
	4826	5080									50.00	
	5080	5334									52.50	
	5334	5588					****				55.00	
	5588	5842			****						57.50	
	5842	6096			****			• • • •		•	60.00	
	6096	6350			••••	••••					62.50	
	6350	6604								••••	65.00	
	6604	6858			••••				••••		67.50	
	6858	7112			••••						70.00	
	7112	7366			****				****		72.50	
	7366	7620			••••				••••	••••	75.00	
	Exceeding 7620 kg	<u>z</u> —										
	for the first 7	-									75.00	
		additional 254 l		ert ther		****					2.50	
	with 101 OHOII C	TOT I	-9 or 150			1	••••	****	••••	••••		
11	. For a passenger vel	nicle license issu	ied und	er sect	ion six-	—No fo	e.					

TRANSFER OF LAND ACT, 1893-1972.

Provision amended	Amendment Delete "one dollar per acre" in line 14, substitute "two dollars fifty cents per hectare"									
Section 40										
section 50	Delete "one acre" in line 3, substitute "4000 square metres"	2								
Section 155	Delete "two inches" in line 17, substitute "fifty millimetres"	3								
lection 155	Delete "one hundred and thirty two feet" in lines 19 and 20, substitute "forty metres"	4								
Section 155	Delete "one hundred and thirty two feet" in lines 20 and 21, substitute "forty metres"	5								
Section 158	Delete "a quarter of a link" in line 6, substitute "fifty millimetres"	6								
Section 158	Delete "one link in ten chains" in line 7, substitute "one metre in one thousand metres"	7								
Section 231	Delete "three feet" in line 22, substitute "one metre"	8								
Fourth Schedule	Delete "links or links and feet" in line 9, substitute "metres"	9								
Eighth Schedule	Delete "links or links and feet" in line 12, substitute "metres"	10								
Seventeenth	Delete "links or links and feet" in line 22 of the FORM OF TRANSFER OF LAND UNDER WRIT OF	11								
Schedule	FIERI FACIAS OR WARRANT OF EXECUTION, substitute "metres"									
Seventeenth	Delete "links or links and feet" in lines 14 and 15 of the FORM OF TRANSFER OF LAND UNDER	12								
Schedule	DECREE OR ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT, substitute "metres"	12								

TRANSPORT COMMISSION ACT, 1966-1970.

Provision amended	Amendr		Amendmen number	ıt —									
Section 4 (1) Section 21 (1)	Delete "expressed in hundredweights" in lines 2 and 3 of the definition of "gross weight" Delete "ten cents" in line 2 of subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (aa), substitute "twenty cents"												
Section 21 (1) Section 21 (1)	Delete "pound" in line 3 of subparagraph (ii) of para Delete "hundredweight" in line 4 of paragraph (b), s	graph	(aa), si	ıbstitu	te "kil	ogram''	••••	••••	••••	3			
ection 21 (1) ection 33 (2)	Delete "twenty miles" in lines 1 and 2 of paragraph	ແນຣຫຼ _ຸ (a.). ສາງ	nse m hstitute	oy knog a "thir!	v-five	kilomet	tres"		••••	4. 5	<u> </u>		
Section 33 (2)	Delete "twenty miles" in line 1 of paragraph (b), sub									6			
ection 34 (1)	Delete "thirty-five miles" in line 3, substitute "sixty									7			
irst Schedule	Delete "thirty-five miles" in lines 4 and 5 of paragra						s''	••••	••••	8			
irst Schedule econd Schedule	Delete "twelve miles" in line 7 of paragraph 13, subs Delete the Second Schedule, substitute the following			y kilor	netres'	•	••••	••••	****	9 10	3		
econd boneagle	Delete the becond benedule, substitute the following	SCHEUK								10	1		
	SECO	ND SC	HEDU	ILE									
	Trailers	and S	emi-Tr	ailers									
	Up to 1 250 kg gross weight								$\frac{\$}{24.0}$	n	5		
	Exceeding 1 250 kg but not exceeding 2 000 kg		****			••••	****		35.00				
	Exceeding 2 000 kg but not exceeding 3 000 kg								56.00				
	Exceeding 3 000 kg but not exceeding 4 000 kg				••••				80.00	0			
	Exceeding 4 000 kg but not exceeding 5 000 kg								106.00	0			
	Exceeding 5 000 kg but not exceeding 6 000 kg							****	136.00	-			
	Exceeding 6 000 kg but not exceeding 7 000 kg	••••				••••		•	168.00				
	Exceeding 7 000 kg but not exceeding 8 000 kg	••••	••••	••••	••••		••••	****	204.00				
	Exceeding 8 000 kg but not exceeding 9 000 kg Exceeding 9 000 kg but not exceeding 10 000 kg		••••	••••	****		••••	••••	242.00 283.00				
	For every additional 1 000 kg		****		****	••••		••••	$\frac{263.00}{24.00}$		_		